

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-173

District Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. THE 2021 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE DOCUMENT.....	4
III. THE 2024 GUIDANCE.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Their Claims Are Unripe.....	7
B. The 2024 Guidance Is Not Final Agency Action.....	14
II. The 2024 Guidance Does Not Violate the APA.....	22
A. The 2024 Guidance Is Not Contrary to Law.....	22
B. The EEOC Had Authority to Issue the Guidance.....	30
C. Plaintiffs’ Other APA Claims Also Fail.....	32
III. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Requests for Overbroad Relief.....	34
A. Any Relief Should Be Limited to Parties That Have Established Standing.....	34
B. Any Relief Should Be Limited to Any Invalid Portions of the Guidance.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. City of Harahan,
95 F.4th 908 (5th Cir. 2024).....7

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975).....32

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 15, 36

Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
546 U.S. 454 (2006).....28

AT&T Co. v. EEOC,
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020).....*passim*

Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Becerra,
104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 35, 36

Brown Express Inc. v. United States,
607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....30

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)30

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 34, 35

Chandler v. Rondebush,
425 U.S. 840 (1976).....29

Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012).....13

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....30

Copeland v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
97 F.4th 766 (11th Cir. 2024).....19, 23, 37

Cunningham v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.,
No. 1:18-cv-11266, 2024 WL 863236 (D.N.J. Feb. 29, 2024)18

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....37

Doe v. City of Detroit,
3 F.4th 294 (6th Cir. 2021).....23

Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC,
472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020)19, 23, 27

EEOC v. Bob Bros. Constr. Co.,
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

EEOC v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.,
466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006).....32

Eller v. Prince George’s Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
580 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Md. 2022)23

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....7

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....37

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023).....31, 32

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....35

Gardner v. CLC of Pascagoula, LLC,
915 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019).....22

Garrett v. Kobls Distrib. eFulfillment Ctr.,
No. 3:23-cv-2525, 2024 WL 3237184 (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2024), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2024 WL 3240656 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2024)24, 37

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976).....32

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)34

Goings v. Lopinto,
No. 22-2549, 2023 WL 2709826 (E.D. La. Mar. 30, 2023).....23

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023)32

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993) 28, 29

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 34, 35

Hockman v. Westward Commc’ns,
407 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004).....22

In re Union Pacific R.R. Emp. Prac. Litig.,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....32

KH Outdoor, LLC v. Clay Cnty.,
482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007).....13

Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.,
815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987).....33

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) (Mem.).....36

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 8, 11

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)13

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)4

McMenemy v. City of Rochester,
241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001)32

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 23, 32

Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp., Marion Cnty. v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992).....30

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)29

NAACP v. Tindell,
95 F.4th 212 (5th Cir. 2024).....8

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22

Newbury v. City of Windcrest,
991 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2021).....23

Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.,
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....26

Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998) 24, 26, 28, 29

Parker v. Strawser Constr., Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 3d 744 (S.D. Ohio 2018)..... 23, 24

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency of the U.S.,
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 15

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)30

Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) 30, 31

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dept. of Lab.,
824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)16

Roberts v. Glenn Indus. Grp., Inc.,
998 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2021).....24

Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
716 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 30, 31

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....30

Siddiqui v. AutoZone W., Inc.,
731 F. Supp. 2d 639 (N.D. Tex. 2010)22

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)32

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....24

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....10

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....38

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)20

T.D.H. v. Kazi Foods of N.J., Inc.,
Civ. No. 5:23-cv-00634-JMG, 2023 WL 4567722 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2023)23

Tearney v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
868 F.2d 1451 (5th Cir. 1989).....33

Texas v. EEOC,
633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022)*passim*

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 16, 19, 20

Texas v. EEOC,
No. 2:21-CV-194-Z, 2022 WL 22869778 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2022).....*passim*

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018).....36

Tudor v. Southeastern Oklahoma State University,
No. 15-cv-324, 2017 WL 4849118 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 26, 2017).....27

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 14, 21

United States v. AMC Ent., Inc.,
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....37

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....34

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 7, 35

Versace v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,
 No. 6:14-cv-1003-Orl-31KRS, 2015 WL 12820072 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015).....9

Wallace v. Performance Contractors, Inc.,
 57 F.4th 209 (5th Cir. 2023).....3

Walters v. Holder,
 No. 2:10-CV-76-KS-MTP, 2012 WL 3644816 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 23, 2012)14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 595 U.S. 30 (2021)8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 33, 34

5 U.S.C. § 55330

5 U.S.C. § 70414

5 U.S.C. § 706 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....29

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 3, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 4, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 7, 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.100–1603.30616

29 C.F.R. § 1695.2.....15

29 C.F.R. § 1695.6..... 6, 34
